RESOLUTION 2017-258

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DENYING THE REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF ROAD OPENING BOND FOR 27 PULASKI DRIVE

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey has received a request from the developer Bonk's Trucking and Grading of Forked River, for 27 Pulaski Drive, Block 95.12, Lot 9 for a release of the a Road Opening Bond for a newly installed curb; and

WHEREAS, under the Township Code Section 66-26, it stipulates that a road opening bond remain on deposit with the Township for a period of one year from the date the work has been completed, and

WHEREAS, the curb work was not completed until April 11, 2017; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction therewith, the Township has received a carefully reviewed letter of recommendation dated June 9, 2017 from its consulting engineer for the project, John J. Hess, PE, PP; and

WHEREAS, the letter of recommendation is to the effect that the request should be denied for the reasons set forth in letter dated June 9, 2017 stating that the road opening bond cannot be released until April 11, 2018, which is the one year acceptable date of completed work; and

WHEREAS, the Township finds that the recommendations of its consulting engineer are appropriate and in the long term best interests of the Township and its residents; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, this 11th day of July, 2017 by the Barnegat Township Committee, as follows:

1. The Township accepts the recommendations of its consulting engineer for the project and denies the request for a release of the Road Opening Bond for 27 Pulaski Drive.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to:

- (a) Honorable Albert Bille, Mayor
- (b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator
- (c) John Hess, P.E
- (d) Bonk's Trucking and Grading, PO Box 175, Forked River NJ 08731
- (e) Mr. John Kunsagi, 27 Pulaski Drive, Barnegat, NJ 08005
- (f) Jerry J. Dasti, Esquire

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele A. Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held at the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey, on the 11th day of July, 2017.

Michele A. Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk